
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail – douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

1 December 2017
NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2017 at 11:00 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. MINUTES
Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 October 2017 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTING AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2017
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 13 - 18)

5. REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 2018-19 TO 2020-21 - UPDATE
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 19 - 36)

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2017-18
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 37 - 44)

7. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2017-20 FOR 2018-19 BUDGET
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 45 - 76)

8. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT - GLEANER 
PHASE 1 FULL BUSINESS CASE
Recommendation from Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 
6 December 2017 (to follow) and report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services (Pages 77 - 94)

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM - UPDATE ON FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND SERVICE PROVISION GOING FORWARD
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 95 - 108)

10. COWAL FIXED LINK FUNDING REQUEST
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
109 - 126)

Public Document Pack



REPORTS FOR NOTING

11. MAJOR CAPITAL REGENERATION PROJECTS - UPDATE REPORT
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
127 - 148)

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18(Pages 149 - 
152)

EXEMPT REPORTS FOR DECISION

13. REVIEW OF THE DSUK BUSINESS CASE

E1 (a) Presentation by Capital Ambassadors Ltd (CapAm) 

(b) Public Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services 
(Pages 153 - 158)

* E2 14. KILMARTIN MUSEUM REDEVELOPMENT - FURTHER ASSESSMENT OF 
EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
159 - 180)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time 
this Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, 
and which may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and 
that referral may depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1  Paragraph 6 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (other than the authority)

E2  Paragraph 4 Information relating to any particular applicant for, or recipient or 
former recipient of any financial assistance provided by the authority.

 
 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail

   
Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269





This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Anne Paterson, Acting Head of Education
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Gary Mulvaney.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 17 
August 2017 were approved as a correct record.

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING PACK SUMMARY AS AT 31 AUGUST 2017 
A report providing a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the end of 
August 2017 was given consideration.  There were six detailed reports summarised 
including the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017, Monitoring 
of Service Choices Savings as at 31 August 2017, Monitoring of Financial Risks as 
at 31 August 2017, Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017, Treasury 
Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017 and Reserves and Balances as at 31 
August 2017.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017.

2. Noted the progress of the Service Choices Policy Saving Options as at 31 August 
2017.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



3. Noted the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks.

4. Noted the Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017 and approved the 
over project cost changes, the project slippages and accelerations noted within 
Appendix 7 of the Capital Plan Monitoring Report.

5. Noted the Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2017.

6. Noted the Reserves and Balances Report as at 31 August 2017.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 October 2017, submitted)

5. BUDGET 

* (a) Revenue Budget Outlook 2018-19 to 2020-21 
The Policy and Resources Committee gave consideration to a report which 
further updated them on the position in respect of the budget outlook 2018-19 
to 2020-21.  The report summarised the detail contained within the report that 
had been considered by the Committee in August 2017 and provided detail 
on any assumptions that had been updated.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the current estimated budget outlook position 2018-19 to 2020-21.

2. Agreed to recommend the submitted report, in its current form, to the 
Special Council meeting on 26 October 2017 for consideration.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 October 2017, 
submitted)

* (b) Management/Operational Savings for 2018-19 
A report which provided Members with information on 
management/operational savings that had been identified between 2018/19 
and 2020-21 was given consideration.  The savings totalled £0.620m in 2018-
19 rising to £1.245m by 2020-21, had no policy implications and would not 
result in any redundancies, however it could not be assumed that all 
management/operational savings would not have a service impact.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Endorsed the management/operational savings identified.

2. Noted that officers would proceed to implement the savings as part of 
normal business.

3. Agreed to refer the submitted report in its current form to the Special 

Page 6



Council meeting on 26 October 2017 for c
[...]
ittee held on 6 September 2017, submitted; and report by Executive Director – 
Development and Infrastructure Services dated 6 September 2017, submitted)

14. AUDIT SCOTLAND'S PRINCIPLES FOR A DIGITAL FUTURE 
A report which gave examples of how Audit Scotland’s Principles for a Digital Future 
were already applied in Council ICT projects was before the Committee for noting.  
The Principles for a Digital Future report highlighted difficulties in managing large 
complex digital transformation programmes and set out principles for programme 
and project management that should be considered when embarking on 
transformation projects.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the report which gave 
reassurance that the Council’s approach to Project Management and Digital 
Transformation was very much in line with the approach recommended by Audit 
Scotland.

Page 11



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 27 September 
2017, submitted)

15. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT OCTOBER 2017 
The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan was before the Committee for 
noting.

Decision

The Committee noted the Workplan as at October 2017.

(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at October 2017, 
submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 16. SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON CASH FLOW SUPPORT LOANS - 1 JANUARY TO 
31 AUGUST 2017 
A report which set out a summary of the cash flow support loans over the period 1 
January 2017 and 31 August 2017 was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the report.

(Reference:  Report by He
[...]
f £3.239m as shown in the table below.

Page 17



£000
Unallocated General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2017 3,299
Budgeted surplus for 2017-18 193
Balance no longer required 0
Revised Unallocated General Fund Balance 3,492
2017-18 Pay Award funding agreed Council 28 
September 2017

(123)

Acquisition of land agreed Council 28 September 2017  (265)
Current Forecast Outturn for 2017-18 as at 31 August 
2017

135

Estimated Unallocated General Fund Balance as at 31 
March 2018

3,239

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee:

a) Consider the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 October 2017.

b) Note the progress of the service choices policy saving options as at 31 
October 2017. 

c) Note the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 

d) Consider the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 October 2017 and 
approve the over project cost changes, the project slippages and 
accelerations noted within Appendix 7 of the capital plan monitoring 
report.  

e) Note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 October 2017.

f) Consider the reserves and balances report as at 31 October 2017.

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Policy – None.
4.2 Financial - Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2017-18 as at 31 October 2017.
4.3 Legal - None.
4.4 HR - None.
4.5 Equalities - None.
4.6 Risk - Risks are included in financial risks report. 
4.7 Customer Service - None. 

Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance 
8 November 2017

Policy Lead for Strategic Finance and Capital Regeneration Projects - 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

Page 18



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 8 DECEMBER 2017 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2018-19 TO 2020-21 - UPDATE 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 A report on the budget outlook 2018-19 to 2020-21 was presented to the Policy 

and Resources Committee on 17 August 2017 and 19 October 2017.  This 
report provides Members with a further update to the position. It summarise
[...]
y have the delegated authority to approve grant 
where it would not exceed the contribution made by Scottish 
Canals/Scottish Waterways Trust. 

  

Page 79



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Area Committee 
 

Development and Infrastructure  
 

6 December 2017 

 
Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund – Gleaner Phase 1 Full Business 
Case 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on the proposals for the Gleaner Phase 1 project and 

consideration of the full business case.  
 
2.2 On 6 September 2017, the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 

agreed six projects which should proceed to full business case through the Tarbert 
and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. This decision was ratified by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 19 October 2017. It was noted in the report that full 
business cases for each of the projects will be submitted for consideration by 
committee as they become available as each of the projects will develop at a 
different pace. The agreed projects included an allocation of up to £250,000 for the 
Gleaner Phase 1 project.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. Recommend to Policy and Resources Committee that: 
a. The maximum grant funding of up to £250,000 should be allocated to the 

Gleaner Phase 1 from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. 
b. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development 

and Infrastructure Services to confirm the final grant amount. The 
Executive Director will only have the delegated authority to approve grant 
where it would not exceed the contribution made by Scottish 
Canals/Scottish Waterways Trust. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The scoring process which was used to select the six projects to proceed to full 

business case identified the Gleaner Project as the top scoring project for Ardrishaig. 
The project is split into two p
[...]
tractual delivery strand (detailed in the report). The financial 
difficulties experienced during the Work Programme are not expected to 
arise with the Fair Start Scotland contract due to the more financially 
viable payment model being offered which is anticipated to make the 
Employability Team self-financing. 

 
1.12 The annual wage bill for the remaining five staff within the Employability 

Team is circa £142k thus the indicative contract value for Argyll and Bute 

Page 96



 3 

will meet such costs and allow for associated running costs that will not 
exceed £140k per annum. The service provision, financial and 
operational risks for this contract are outlined in Table 2 in the main 
report with clear mitigation actions included for each risk. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

          2.1     Members are asked to: 
 
 Agree that the Employability Team delivers the Fair Start 

Scotland contract which has an indicative value of £866,150 (net 
of management fees) over the lifetime of the contract. 

 
 Agree that unused earmarking is is released back to the general 

fund, estimated to be approximately £435k (better than 
anticipated).   

 
 

 
 
  

Page 97



 4 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 
8th December 2017 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM – UPDATE ON FINANCIAL 
POSITION AND SERVICE PROVISION GOING FORWARD 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the members of the Policy and 

Resources Committee with an update on the current financial position of 
the Argyll and Bute Council’s Employability Team and to seek approval 
to deliver the new Fair Start Scotland contract over a three year period 
commencing on 3rd April 2018. 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Members are asked to: 
 
 Agree that the Employability Team delivers the Fair Start Scotland 

contract which has an indicative value of £866,150 (net of 
management fees) over the lifet
[...]
.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the main findings of Capital 
Ambassadors Ltd (CapAm) as detailed in the presentation entitled 
“CapAm Deliverables for DSUK, October 2017”, produced on behalf of 
Discover Space UK (DSUK).

1.2 A report presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 16th 
March 2017 noted that Campbeltown Spaceport (DSUK) has the 
potential to be a transformational project for both the Argyll and Scottish 
economies, and requires an initial investment to take it to the next stage 
of development. 

1.3 This paper also proposed that the next phase of activity, to be carried out 
by CapAm, would provide information to inform a business case which 
intended to determine the direction that DSUK would take in developing 
a space-based business plan. In support of these activities Argyll and 
Bute Council contributed £40,000 towards the £120,000 total cost of this 
new period of enhanced activity, with Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
and Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC) also 
contributing circa £40,000 each. 

1.4 The recommendations are that DSUK continue to investigate a joint 
venture with the Benbecula launch site in the Western Isles to 
accommodate future opportunities at both sites.

1.5 Members are asked to

1.5.1 Approve the council’s continued involvement with DSUK 
including an investigation of a possible joint venture with the 
Benbecula launch site to accommodate the possible 
development of facilities at Machrihanish. 

1.5.2 Consider the content of the presentation to be given at this 
meeting by CapAm.

Page 153 Agenda Item 13b



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

Development and Infrastructure  8th December 2017

REVIEW OF THE DISCOVER SPACE UK BUSINESS CASE
 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 In March 2017 Capital Ambassadors Ltd (CapAm) was contracted by 
DSUK to deliver information resulting from a series of 14 activities, 
defined by DSUK aimed at providing information on nine deliverables. 
These activities resulted in the presentation entitled “CapAm 
Deliverables for DSUK, October 2017” and which forms the basis for the 
presentation.

2.2 These activities were intended to form a space-based business plan. 
Argyll and Bute Council contributed £40,000 towards the £120,000 total 
cost of this new period of enhanced activity, with Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise and Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC) also 
contributing circa £40,000 each. 

2.3 The information contained in the presentation highlights a period of 
enhanced activity, resulting in nine deliverables, of which eight are key. 
Table 1 of this report details the aforementioned 14 activities and 9 
deliverables.

2.4 In addition to noting the findings of CapAm’s work to date, this report 
seeks Member’s approval for the Council to continue to work with DSUK in 
order to investigate a joint venture with the Benbecula launch site to 
accommodate the development of facilities in both sites.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1.Members are asked to

3.1.1. Approve the council’s continued involvement with DSUK 
including an investigation of a possible joint venture with the 
Benbecula launch site to accommodate the possible 
development of facilities at Machrihanish. 

3.1.2. Consider the content of the presentation to be given at this 
meeting by CapAm

Page 154



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Table 1 details the activities and deliverables associated with the work of 
CapAm on behalf of DSUK.

Table 1. CapAm activities and deliverables
Activity Deliverable
1. Prepare data for Business Case and 

investment campaign
1. Preparation of key data for 

business case/investment 
campaign

2. Further detail and validate operating 
model design including proposals for 
formation of legal entity

2. Validation and detailing of 
operational model including 
SWOT

3. Further develop relationships with 
partners

3. Gathering of initial requirements

4. Define SWOT analysis for each 
collaborator


Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Ellen Morton

Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Malcolm McMillan, MACC
Jeff Cole, Capital Ambassadors Ltd
James Paterson, Senior Economic Growth Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armour, McNeilly and 
Robertson.

2. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 
The Central Governance Manager advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 the 
following Notice of Motion by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor Taylor had 
been received for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting:-

The Policy and Resources Committee agrees that the decision to close branches of 
The Royal Bank of Scotland in the communities of Rothesay, Campbeltown and 
Inveraray will 
a. not only see the loss of key services to local business and personal banking 
customers but also impact  the thousands of visitors who come to these communities 
each year.
b. extend to the rural communities  of Bute, Kintyre and Mid Argyll served by these 
branches 
c. leave the town of Inveraray,  a town driven by a tourist economy, with many small 
retail businesses,  without a bank.

The Policy and Resources Committee instructs the Chief Executive to write to the 
Chief Executive of The Royal Bank of Scotland expressing the Council’s grave 
concerns over the impacts of the decision on our communities, fragile businesses 
and economy, urging the Bank to reverse the most damaging of these decisions.



The Chair ruled that the motion be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of 
the need to take a decision before the next meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee in February.

The Committee agreed to consider the motion and this is dealt with at item 14 of this 
minute.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Sandy Taylor declared a non financial interest in relation to the report on 
Kilmartin Museum Redevelopment which is dealt with at item 16 of this minute due to 
him being a Board member. He claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at 
section 5.16 of the Standard Commission’s Guidance and Dispensation note to 
enable him to speak and vote.

4. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 
October 2017 were approved as a correct record.

5. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTING AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2017 
A report providing a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the end of 
October 2017 was given consideration.  There were six detailed reports summarised 
including the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017, Monitoring 
of Service Choices Savings as at 31 October 2017, Monitoring of Financial Risks as 
at 31 October 2017, Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017, Treasury 
Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017 and Reserves and Balances as at 31 
October 2017.

The Head of Strategic Finance clarified that under Reserves and Balances the figure 
stated at paragraph 2.65 on page 17 of the pack should read £3.839m in relation to 
the estimated surplus.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017.

2. Noted the progress of the Service Choices Policy Saving Options as at 31 October 2017.

3. Noted the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks.

4. Noted the Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017 and approved the over 
project cost changes, the project slippages and accelerations noted within Appendix 7 of 
the Capital Plan Monitoring Report.

5. Noted the Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2017.

6. Noted the Reserves and Balances Report as at 31 October 2017.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 November 2017, 
submitted)



6. REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 2018-19 TO 2020-21 - UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a report which provided Members with an update on the 
budget outlook 2018-19 to 2020-21.  The report summarised the figures contained 
within the August report and provided detail on any assumptions that had been 
updated.

Decision

 The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook 
position 2018-19 to 2020-21.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 22 November 2017, 
submitted)

7. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2017-18 
The Customer Services departmental performance report, with the scorecards for 
Customer Services and Strategic Finance, for financial quarter two 2017-18 (July to 
September) was before the Committee for review.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the departmental performance report 
and scorecards as presented.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated November 
2017, submitted)

8. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2017-20 FOR 2018-19 BUDGET 
The Policy and Resources Committee gave consideration to a report which 
presented them with the Draft Service Plans 2017-20 for Customer Services and 
Strategic Finance, for the 2018-19 budget.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee endorsed the Draft Service Plans 2017-20 for 
onward submission to the Policy and Resources Committee and Council Meeting in 
February for the 2018-19 budget allocation.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 28 November 
2017, submitted)

9. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT - GLEANER 
PHASE 1 FULL BUSINESS CASE 
The Policy and Resources Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from 
the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 6 December 2017 in 
respect of the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund – Gleaner Phase 1 Full 
Business Case.

Decision



The Committee agreed to:

1. The maximum grant funding of up to £250,000 should be allocated to the 
Gleaner Phase 1 from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund; and

2. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services to confirm the final grant amount.  The Executive 
Director will only have the delegated authority to approve grant where it would 
not exceed the contribution made by Scottish Canals/Scottish Waterways 
Trust.

(Reference:  Recommendation by Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on 6 December 2017 and report by Executive Director – 
Development and Infrastructure Services dated 7 November 2017, submitted)

10. ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM - UPDATE ON FINANCIAL 
POSITION AND SERVICE PROVISION GOING FORWARD 
A report which provided Members with an update on the current financial position of 
the Argyll and Bute Council’s Employability Team was given consideration.  The 
report also sought approval to deliver the new Fair Start Scotland contract over a 
three year period commencing 3 April 2018.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed –

1. That the Employability Team deliver the Fair Start Scotland Contract which has 
an indicative value of £866,150 (net of management fees) over the lifetime of the 
contract).

2. That the unused earmarking be released back to the general fund, estimated to 
be approximately £435k (better than anticipated).

3. To thank the Economic Development team for their hard work, determination and 
achievement in the delivery of the employability provision across Argyll and Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 2 November 2017, submitted)

11. COWAL FIXED LINK FUNDING REQUEST 
The Policy and Resources Committee gave consideration to a request for funding 
from the Cowal Fixed Link Funding Group.  The Group had requested £3000 each 
from the Council, Highlands and Islands Enterprise and Transport Scotland.

Decision

The Policy & Resources Committee noted:

a) The aspirations of the Cowal Fixed Link Working Group in its efforts to connect South 
Argyll & Bute to the Central Belt by either rail and/or road to avert population decline 
and consequent economic threat;



b) That this request is expected to have a consequential ask of substantially more than 
£3k;

c) The ongoing issues with other national transportation infrastructure such as the 
Dunoon – Gourock ferry and the lack of a permanent solution at the A83 Rest and be 
Thankful, which both have an impact on Cowal and Dunoon;

d) That the HIE Transport Connectivity Report, considered by Argyll and Bute Council at 
its meeting on 29th September 2016, identified that fixed links brought risks as well as 
benefits and listed a wide range of potential fixed link options within Argyll and Bute; 

e) That the Faroe Islands are reportedly able to construct tunnels at a cost of £11million 
per kilometre.

The Policy & Resources Committee therefore:

1. Agreed that the scale of this project makes it a national infrastructure project that 
should be led by Transport Scotland on behalf of the Scottish Government;

2. Instructed the Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure to write to the 
Scottish Government asking them to urgently investigate the feasibility of 
constructing tunnels at the following locations in Argyll and Bute, in order of priority:

a. At the A83, near the Rest and be Thankful, where the road is most prone to 
landslides

b. From Gourock to Dunoon, and on to Bute
c. Across Loch Fyne;

3. As part of the communication with the Scottish Government, the Executive Director 
should also ask for Transport Scotland to consult within the Bute and Cowal area on 
the prioritisation of infrastructure investment;

4. Agreed that while the Council is not in a financial position to become a funder for this 
project, the Cowal Fixed Link Working Group should be directed to the local 
Supporting Communities Fund, where funding of up to £2.5K is potentially available 
to them.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 November 2017, submitted)

12. MAJOR CAPITAL REGENERATION PROJECTS - UPDATE REPORT 
A report which set out the current position of each of the twelve capital regeneration 
projects, excluding the nine Lorn Arc Projects, was before the Committee for 
information.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current progress and agreed 
allocation of budget resources to date against each of the projects.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 2 November 2017, submitted)

13. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 
The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at December 2017 was before 
the Committee for information.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the Policy and Resources 
Committee Workplan as at December 2017.



(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at December 2017, 
submitted)

14. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 
In terms of Standing Order 14 the following Notice of Motion had been received for 
consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting.

The Policy and Resources Committee agrees that the decision to close branches of 
The Royal Bank of Scotland in the communities of Rothesay, Campbeltown and 
Inveraray will 
a. not only see the loss of key services to local business and personal banking 
customers but also impact  the thousands of visitors who come to these communities 
each year.
b. extend to the rural communities  of Bute, Kintyre and Mid Argyll served by these 
branches 
c. leave the town of Inveraray,  a town driven by a tourist economy, with many small 
retail businesses,  without a bank.

The Policy and Resources Committee instructs the Chief Executive to write to the 
Chief Executive of The Royal Bank of Scotland expressing the Council’s grave 
concerns over the impacts of the decision on our communities, fragile businesses 
and economy, urging the Bank to reverse the most damaging of these decisions.

Moved by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Decision

The Committee agreed the terms of the Motion.

(Reference: Notice of Motion by Councillors Findlay and Taylor, tabled)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 2 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 6 and 4 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

15. REVIEW OF THE DSUK BUSINESS CASE 

(a) Presentation by Capital Ambassadors Ltd (CapAm) 
Capital Ambassadors Limited (CapAm) accompanied by Malcolm McMillan, 
Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC) gave the Committee a 
very informative presentation in relation to the Discover Space UK Business 
Case.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the presentation 
given by Capital Ambassadors Limited (CapAm).

(Reference:  Presentation by Capital Ambassadors Limited (CapAm))



(b) Public Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure 
Services 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which highlighted the main 
findings of Capital Ambassadors Ltd (CapAm) which had been given in further 
detail during the presentation on “CapAm Deliverables for DSUK, October 
2017” under the previous item 13a.  The report also proposed that the next 
phase of activity, to be carried out by CapAm would provide information to 
inform a business case which would intend to determine the direction that 
DSUK would take in developing a space based business plan.

Councillor Len Scoullar left the meeting at this point.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Approved the Council’s continued involvement with DSUK including an 
investigation of a possible joint venture with the Benbecula launch site to 
accommodate the possible development of facilities at Machrihanish.

2. Welcomed the content of the presentation given by Capital Ambassadors 
Ltd.

3. Strongly endorsed the positive activity being undertaken with the private 
sector to develop a strong and vibrant business base.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 24 October 2017, submitted)

16. KILMARTIN MUSEUM REDEVELOPMENT - FURTHER ASSESSMENT OF 
EXTERNAL FINANCIAL REQUEST 
A report providing an update on the proposals for the redevelopment of the Kilmartin 
House Museum and a request for a financial contribution from the Council was given 
consideration by the Committee.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations as contained within the submitted 
report by the Executive Director.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 November 2017, submitted)


